WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 17, 1969

That, whereas the sum of \$17,600, borrowed by the Waitemata County Council under the Titirangi and Waikumete "A" Sewer Loan 1962, \$606,000, is due and payable on the 17th day of February 1970; and whereas the amount repaid in respect of the said loan amounts to only \$1,900 and the sum of \$15,700 is required to pay for the said loan, the Waitemata County Council, in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, hereby resolves

(a) to borrow the sum of \$15,700 for the purpose of repaying the said loan:

the said loan;

(b) that the sum of \$15,700 shall be payable on the 17th day of February 1994, or such earlier date as may be determined by Council;

(c) that, for the purpose of providing interest, principal, and other charges on the Redemption Loan No. 17, 1969, \$17,600, the said Council hereby makes and levies a \$17,600, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0257c in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Titirangi and Waikumete "A" Special Area; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan and payable yearly on the 1st day of June each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 24 years or until the loan is fully paid off; and (d) that authority be granted to gazette this resolution.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an extract from the minutes passed by the Waitemata County Council on 27 November 1969.

A. TURNER, County Treasurer.

7202

WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 18, 1969

That, whereas the sum of \$12,000, borrowed by the Waitemata Council under the Waikumete "B" and Waipareira "A" Sewerage Loan 1962, \$314,000, is due and payable on the 17th day of February 1970; and whereas the amount repaid in respect of the said loan amounts to only \$1,300 and the sum of \$10,700 is required to pay for the said loan, the Waitemata County Council, in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, hereby resolves

(a) to borrow the sum of \$10,700 for the purpose of repaying the said loan:

the said loan;
(b) that the sum of \$10,700 shall be payable on the 17th day of February 1994, or such earlier date as may be determined by Council;

determined by Council;

(c) that, for the purpose of providing interest, principal, and other charges on the Redemption Loan No. 18, 1969, \$10,700, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0359c in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Waikumete "B" and Waipareira "A" Special Area; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan and payable yearly on the 1st day of June each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 24 years or until the loan is fully paid off; and

(d) that authority be granted to gazette this resolution.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an extract from the minutes passed by the Waitemata County Council on 27 November 1969.

A. TURNER, County Treasurer.

7204

WAITEMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 19, 1969

That, whereas the sum of \$20,000, borrowed by the Waitemata County Council under the Waipareira "C" Sewer Loan 1963, \$504,000, is due and payable on the 17th day of February 1970; and whereas the amount repaid in respect of the said loan

amounts to only \$2,200 and the sum of \$17,800 is required to Authorities Loans Act 1956, hereby resolves

(a) to borrow the sum of \$17,800 for the purpose of repaying

the said loan;
(b) that the sum of \$17,800 shall be payable on the 17th day of February 1994, or such earlier date as may be determined by Council;

(c) that, for the purpose of providing interest, principal, and other charges on the Redemption Loan No. 19, 1969, \$17,800, the said Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0306c in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Waipareira "C" Special Area; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan and payable yearly on the 1st day of June each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 24 years or until the loan is fully paid off; and

(d) that authority be granted to gazette this resolution.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an extract from the minutes passed by the Waitemata County Council on 27 November 1969.

A. TURNER, County Treasurer.

7205

HAWKE'S BAY CATCHMENT BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Office Building Loan No. 2, 1969-\$12,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on the Office Building Loan No. 2, 1969—\$12,000 authorised to be raised by the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board authorised to be raised by the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board for the purpose of meeting part of the cost of erecting offices for the Board, the said Hawke's Bay Catchment Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of point nought nought one five (.0015) cents in the dollar on the unimproved value of all rateable property in the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board District; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the aforesaid loan and shall be payable on the 1st day of August of each year." on the 1st day of August of each year.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board held on the 18th day of September 1969.

J. D. DUNLOP, Secretary.

Napier, 12 December 1969. 7199

EGMONT COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Rural Housing Loan No. 9, 1969-\$100,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Egmont County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$100,000 authorised to be raised by the Egmont County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of advancing moneys to farmers for the erection of, or additions or repairs to, houses, under the provisions of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Egmont County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal one two nought five cents in the dollar upon the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property of the County of Egmont; and that such rate shall be an annual content and the county of Egmont; and the county of said loop, and he annual to content the county of the county o on the list day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, and be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

A. T. McCALL, County Clerk.

The second of the second of the second